POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.157.2021.TREATIES-XI.A.16 (Depositary Notification)

CUSTOMS CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS UNDER COVER OF TIR CARNETS (TIR CONVENTION) GENEVA, 14 NOVEMBER 1975

Entry into force of annex 11^{1}

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

Within the period of three months after the expiry of a period of twelve months following the communication by the Secretary-General to Contracting Parties of the new Annex 11, on 25 February 2020, one Contracting Party to the above-mentioned Convention (Switzerland) notified the Secretary-General of its non-acceptance of Annex 11.²

Therefore, in accordance with article 60 bis (1) of the Convention, Annex 11 came into force with respect to all Contracting Parties to the Convention on 25 May 2021, with the exception of Switzerland which notified the Secretary-General of its non-acceptance within the stipulated three-month period.

3 June 2021



¹ Refer to depositary notification C.N.71.2020.TREATIES-XI.A.16 of 25 February 2020 (reissued on 26 February 2020) (Proposal of amendments to the body of the Convention and introducing new Annex 11) and C.N.81.2021.TREATIES-XI.A.16 of 3 March 2021 (Entry into force of amendments to the body of the Convention).

² Refer to depositary notification C.N.102.2021.TREATIES-XI.A.16 of 24 March 2021 (Switzerland: Notification under article 60 bis (1)).